thousand households adapt under an expenditure cap of 6% on elevation cost and 50% on crop switch. Under a low scenario

of expenditure capacity, the coastal population will decrease 2112 as more farming households prefer migration over

adaptation. On the other hand, under a high expenditure capacity scenario, coastal zone will have 1585 more people as more

farming households could afford adaptation. 480

Under the baseline parameters, most of the households (especially in Inhambane province) are not able to adapt due to

unaffordability. The sensitivity to lower expenditure capacity is high but less than comparing differences in people under no

SLR and RCP4.5 using standard settings. However, an increase in adaptation capacity (10% on houses and 60% on farms)

enables an increase in households that adapt. This shows that government support, such as adaptation loans or climate funds,

could accelerate adaptation and risk reduction. 485

23

Table 4 Sensitivity of the number of coastal  population in the year 2080 under three climate scenarios coupled with socio-economic

scenarios. All runs are under full behaviour scenario. Standard parameter values refer to: 6% can be spent on building adaptation,

50% on crop adaptation, the seed cost of 75$/ha, property value of 13370$ in urban, 4457$ in rural, fixed migration cost of 3793 490
$,salinity projections of ECe2080 is 1.5 times of 2015 for rcp4.5 and 2 times for rcp8.5

  Scenario

 Parameter setting Baseline (no

SLR)

RCP 4.5- SSP 2 RCP 8.5 – SSP 5

  Population in flood plain in 2080

 Standard parameters* 463017 456003 341227

Input parameter  Change from standard population in flood plain

Expenditure capacity

(farm %, house %)

Low (40%, 4%) +17 -2112 -1076

High (60%, 10%) +60 +1585 +14

Seed cost
Low (57.3$/ha) +2137 +277 +50

High (118$/ha) -918 -312 -53

Property value
Low (9626 US$) -40862 -41253 -31378

High (20456 US$) +36716 +38738 +30125

Migration cost
Low (3034 US$) -2738 -3089 -2401

High (4551 US$) +3049 +3136 +2483

Salinity projection

Low (-20%) -54 -130 -89

High (+20%) +44 -277 +171

Seed cost (crop switch cost): Adaptation to salt intrusion is simulated, assuming that every farming household buys from the

same seed company (Seed Co.) variety SC419 at a homogeneous adaptation cost (75$/ha) (Section 3.5.1). However, in reality,

costs vary based on the seed type (SC608: 97$/ha; SC301: 57.3$/ha; SC608: 118$/ha; SSZO, 2019). Based on these alternative 495

values, we tested a low (57.3$/ha) and a high (118$/ha) number. In the baseline scenario, a cost reduction of $57.3/ha results

in only 2137 more people compared to a standard crop variety cost of $75/ha. Similar trends are seen in other climate scenarios